
Purchase Order Page 1 of 2

DO NOT INVOICE THIS ADDRESS

City and County of Denver
Purchasing Division
201 W. Colfax Ave Dept. 304
Denver, CO 80202
United States of America
Ph: 720-913-8100  Fax: 720-913-8101

Purchase Order Number PO-00066109

Purchase Order Date May 8, 2019

Contract ID  

Payment Terms Net 30

Payment Type ACH

Buyer Michael Romero

(720) 913-8122

Michael.Romero@denvergov.org

Supplier

KOIS BROTHERS EQUIPMENT COMPANY
5200 COLORADO BOULEVARD
COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022
United States of America
Ph: (303) 298-7370
 

Ship-To

5440 Roslyn Area
5440 Roslyn St
Denver, CO 80216
United States of America
Gary Bales

Bill To

Bill To Same As Ship To
Denver, CO 80202
United States of America
Gary Bales

Currency Total Lines Amount Tax Exempt Total PO Amount

USD $1,217,088.00 98-02890-0000 $1,217,088.00

Shipping Terms Shipping Method Shipping Instructions

FOB Destination Common Carrier  

Goods Lines

Line 
Number

Item Name Supplier Item 
Identifier Description Due Date

Unit of Measure
Quantity

Unit
Price

Line Amount

1   Rear loader refuse 25 
yard three-seats 
REF# 19-095 through 
19-098

Crane Carrier Cab and 
Chassis with Heil Rear 
Loader Refuse Body

See requirements per 
City and County of 
Denver Specification- 
See Exhibit “A”

01/10/2020 Each 4 $304,272.00 $1,217,088.00

Rear loader refuse 25 yard three-seats 
REF# 19-095 through 19-098



Purchase Order Page 2 of 2

Authorized By
By accepting this Purchase Order you agree to the Terms and Conditions of the General Services Purchasing Division.
Follow the URL provided to the Purchase Order Terms and Conditions – 
http://www.denvergov.org/content/denvergov/en/purchasing-main-page/POterms.html

Rear Loader Refuse, 25 yard, three seats 
Ref #19-095, 19-096, 19-097, 19-098
Vendor to fill in and submit attached Exhibit-Vehicle Check-In. 
Delivery will NOT be considered complete without it.
Vendor contact notes:
Ernest J. Kois
 ekois@koisbrothers.com
Office 303-298-7370 ex. 115

Coordinate build with: 
Gary Bales | Operations Manager
Fleet Management | Public Works | City and County of Denver
720.337.1197 
Gary.bales@denvergov.org
Delivery:  Monday through Friday between 8:00am and 1:00pm.

Location:
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
Fleet Management
5440 Roslyn St. Building C
Denver, CO 80216
Call to coordinate delivery: (720) 865-3900 

Title to Read:  
City and County of Denver, 201 West Colfax Avenue Dept 304, Denver, CO  80202
Documents to be provided upon delivery:
Application for Title, State of Colorado
Odometer Statement

Purchase made pursuant to DRMC 20-64.5 of the Revised Municipal Code: Cooperative Purchasing: NJPA/ SOURCEWELL Award RFP 112014 and DRMC 
20-64(A)(4) of the Revised Municipal Code. Standardization

City Use Origin Funds
5053400 Public Works Fleet Management – Replacement
11804 Planned Fleet Fund

3.26(e)-This Purchase Order is contingent on Council approval and is void without such action.



CITY PO EXHIBIT   

DMV CHECKLIST   Version: 11-16-15 

City and County of Denver 
Fleet Management 

Vendor Supplied Information Data 
City Unit(s) #    (City Use Only) 

ENTER CITY PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: PO- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
Example:PO-00003584

The following underlined forms and information are REQUIRED for new vehicle deliveries: 

Copy of entire Purchase Order (all pages) 

Original MSO (Manufacturers Statement of Origin) – is required for all 

vehicles except off-road and construction equipment.  May receive one for  
some off road equipment if manufacturer issues one.   

Name of purchaser: City and County of Denver 
Address:  201 W. Colfax Ave. Dept. 304

Denver, CO 80202 

Secured Dealer Bill of Sale (DR2407) – IN STATE ONLY – Required for on the road vehicles 

Such as cars, pickup[s, vans and any vehicle under 16,000 GVWR.  Not needed if odometer  
Section is filled out and signed on MSO.  Not required on vehicles over 16,000GVWR LBS. 

Application for Title and Registration (DR2395) – Required for all on-road 

vehicles and trailers. 

Verification of Vehicle Identification Number (DR2698) – Required for all  

Vehicles coming from an out of state dealer, incomplete vehicle.  I.E. Cab and 
Chassis.  

Statement of Fact (DR2444) - Required on all vehicles with modifications to the cab and chassis. 

Such as a body crane, auxiliary engine, etc.  The statement of fact must include the modifications 
made and include VIN numbers of chassis and equipment.  

Special Mobile Machinery Form (DR2689) - Required on all off road and 

Construction equipment.  I.E. Front end loaders, tractors, skid steer loaders, 
Mowers, air compressors, motor graders, etc.  

Weight slip required - (on all incomplete vehicles that are made into a complete vehicle) – and all 

off-road equipment and construction type equipment.  (Front end loaders, sweepers, graders, air 
compressors, rollers, etc.). 

Temporary License Plate – Required for all on-road vehicles.  Not required for off road 

Equipment. 

Original Dealer Invoice – Required for all vehicles on and off the 

Road. 

Receipt or Contract for Optional Warranty – Only if spec or called out on P.O. 

Shop and Parts manuals (as required) (CD or electronic form preferred) – Only if spec or 

show as a line item of P.O. 

Dealer Signature: _______________________Date:_______ 



CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER PO-00066109- EXHIBIT A 
KOIS BROTHERS- PRIME CONTRACTOR













K 
O I 

S 
EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC.

DENVER BILLINGS GREAT FALLS 

5200 Colorado Blvd. 2107 Hamish Blvd. 1610 RhrerDrive North 
CommerceCI C080022 Brllln MTS!1101 Greatfalls,MT 59401 

BROTHERS Phone: 303,98-7310 Phone:\�52-3975 Phone: 406-452•2757 
Fa>c 303-2!18-8527 Fu: 406-652-3744 Fax: 406-452·279!1 

DATE 

04/22/19 

***QUOTE*** 
SOLD TO: SHIP TO: 

PAGE 
4 

19-1223

C & C OF DENVER PUBLIC WORKS 

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

201 W. COLFAX AVE. DEPT.908 

DENVER CO 80202-5328 

C & C OF DENVER PUBLIC WORKS 

MICHAEL ROMERO - SENIOR BUYER 

201 W. COLFAX AVE. DEPT.908 

DENVER CO 80202-5328 

;==�===================;�================;===================================== 

CUSTOMER PO 

SOURCE WELL 
CUSTOMER HUM 
4375 

SHIP VIA 
DELIVERED 

SALESMAR 
2 

TERMS 

NET 10 
CUSTOMER PHONE 

720-913-8811
=====================================================================:====:==== 

PAR'l' HUMBER DBSCRIP'l'ION Q'l'Y ORD 
=========c========== ============================== ======= 

Awarded 

UOM PRICE 

Formerly NJPA 

ontract 

Contract #112014-THC 

!l'BANK YOU FOR ALLOWING US 'l'O QUO!l'E TBBSE ITEMS. YOUR COS!l' IS 

Sub Total 

Sales Tax 

F.E.T. 

Freight 

!l'OTAL 

BX!l'BHDBD 

o.oo

0.00 

0.00 



















































B
. C.
 

D.
 

rea
r b

ody
 ligh

t ba
r p

an
el.

 
3.

Th
e 

power
 switc

h 
(s

witch
 bod

y 
beh

ind
 das

h)
 s

ha
ll be-m

ou
nt

ed
 In

an
 easy

 to
 access

 loca
tio

n.
 T

he
 control

 s
witc

h s
hal

l be
 instal

led
 in

 
an

 e
asy

 to
 see

 a
nd

 a
ccess

 pos
itio

n,
 but

 n
ot

 in
 a

 locati
on

 th
at

 
interferes

 or
 cou

ld
 in

te
rfe

re
 with

 the
 d

riv
er

 er
 pa

ss
eng

er
 du

ring
 

0
 

or
 w

hil
e 

en
teri

na
 a

nd
 exit

ina
 the

 ve
hi

cle
. 

Driv
er

 H
eig

ht
 W

arn
ing

 S
ign

 
1.

Insta
lled

 o
n 

truck
 d

as
h 

prov
idi

ng
 the

 tra
vel

 h
eig

ht
 of

 the
 ve

hi
cle

.
2.

Si
an

 sh
al

l be
 in

 1•
 "w

hi
te

• bl
ock

 letters
.

Too
l h

olders
,

1.
Th

ree
 s

hovel/b
room

 hol
de

rs
 m

ou
nt

ed
 o

n 
cu

rb
 si

de
 d

 b
od

y.
2.

Loca
tion

 to
 be

 m
utua

llv
 �

 u
nnn

 a
t i

nsta
lla

tio
n.

Sig
n 

Boa
rds

, T
wo

 bod
y 

mounted
 Roadway

 D
isplays

 Inc
.

Y
es

 
No

 

Y
es

 
No

 
$_

0_
 

Y
es

 
No

 

Y
es

 
No

 
$ _

27
5.

00
_

 

Y
es

 
No

 

(90
9.

58
7.

0207
) mob

ile
 d

ispl
ay

 system
s 

sh
all

 be
 p

ro
vid

ed
 to

 in
clu

de
:

1.
Frame

 model
 S

$3
15

955
 95-

112
· long

 x
 3

1-
112

· h
igh

 x
 2

-1/
4·

 fra
me

Bra
nd

: _
Ro

adw
ay

 D
isp

lay
, I

nc
. 

$_
2,

08
5.0

0_
 

E
. 

F
. 

2.
 

wi
dt

h 
with

 ,0
25

• a
lum

inu
m

 b
ack

ing
.

Fra
me

 m
aten

al,
 6463-

16
 a

lu
m

in
um

 ex
trusio

ns
 w

ith
 sati

n 
an

od
iZe

.
3.

Sig
n 

pa
ne

l s
ize

 93-31
16

" x
 29-31

16
" x

 .060
" h

igh
 im

pact
 styre

ne
.

Vi
ew

 size
 9

1•
 x

 2
r

.

4.
Si

gn
 fra

me
 s

ha
ll be

 s
ecu

rely
 m

ou
nt

ed
 to

 bod
y 

ye
t be

 easy
 to

re
mov

e 
and

 re
ola

ce
. 

Ta
ilgate

 wi
nch

1.
12

,000-l
b 

dru
m

 wi
nch

 moun
ted

 in
 u

pper
 ta

ilga
te

 s
tructu

re
2.

Hy
dra

ul
ica

lly
 controlled

 with
 control

 leVe
r at

 rig1
t rear

 rl
 truc

k
3.

Hy
dra

ul
ic 

wi
nch

 h
yd

ra
ul

ic 
ci

rcu
it s

ha
ll b

e i
ntegra

ted
 w

ith
 th

e 
ta

ilg
at

e
hy

dra
uli

c 
circu

it 
and

 m
us

t m
ain

ta
in

 press
ure

 whi
le

 o
perati

ng
 eac

h
fu

nct
ion

 s
imu

lta
neou

sly
.

4.
W

in
ch

 locat
ion

 nur
t not

 in
te

rfe
re

 w
ith

 C
NG

 ta
nk

s 
or

 pl
um

bi
ng

Tuc
k-Away

 ca
rt
 T

ipp
ers

 (2
ea

) o
ne

 o
n 

ea
ch

 s
ide

d
 h

opper
 

1.
Per

kin
s 

Mod
el

# 
06

22
0

-

Y
es

 
N

o
 

Brand:
 _

Hy
dra

uli
c 

He
il 

$_
6,

01
0.

00
_ 

Y
es

 
No

 

Bra
nd

: _P
er

kins
 6220

 
$_

 12
,984

.00
_ 

S
und

ri
es

 Eq
ul

ement
 S

U
B

 TOT
AL

 COST
 

�
63

9.00
 

4.
8 

Co
m

pl
et

e 
Veh

ic
le

 S
ub

 T
ota

l C
os

t: 

4.9
 

O
p

tion
a

l 
E

q
u

ip
me

n
t 

Ref
ere

nce
 N

os
: R

ev
is

ed
 2

01
9 

24
 

C
O

M
P

L
E

T
E

 V
E

H
IC

L
E

 S
U

B
 T

O
T

A
L

 C
O

S
T

 
I �

�
s,ses::

 
J
J
JJ:i

 ..!:i
.J
lJ

 'J
J.J

J
..E

 �1
�"-;'

T
R

B
I:
■
 l:

E
N

T
E

R
 ......

 
Ve

nd
or

/S
ub

 V
en

do
r: 

J'
J

2
'1 1

h
 1

5..
�

K
 Q

 
I 
s
 5200

 CO
LO

RA
DO

'Bl
\lD

. 
a
 "'1,(_,,

, 
HDTNE

u 
co

MP
,'E

RC
E e

rr,
. c

o 
eeo22

 
Fr

•,""4
EN

T 
CO

. 
303

-298-
73

70
 F

AX
 298

-85
27

 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

ST
RI

K
E

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

-

ST
RI

KE

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
-



































--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--

--
--

--
--

--
--

K
O

IS
 B

RO
TH

ER
S 

PR
IM

E 
C

O
N

TR
A

C
TO

R

In
iti

al
 T

ot
al

: $
32

3,
17

6

D
O

 N
O

T 
PR

O
V

ID
E

12
00

0 
H

yd
ra

ul
ic

 D
ru

m
 W

in
ch

 <
$6

,0
10

> 
D

ua
l C

ar
t T

ip
pe

r <
$1

2,
89

4>

R
ev

is
ed

 T
ot

al
: $

30
4,

27
2




